Revised:  August 12, 2003
GOODY’S FAMILY CLOTHING,
INC.
VICS 004010 IMPLEMENTATION
GUIDELINES FOR 810
Segment Segment Description
ISA Interchange Control Header
GS Functional Group Header

This segment contains information on terms of sale.
ELEM ID NAME TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
ITD01 Terms Type Code ID 2/2 “01” – Basic
required
ITD02 Terms Basis Date Code ID 1/1 “1” – Ship Date OR
“3” – Invoice Date
required
ITD03 Terms Discount Percent R 1/6
ITD04 Terms Discount Due Date DT 8/8 CCYYMMDD
ITD05 Terms Discount Days Due NO 1/3
ITD06 Terms Net Due Date DT 8/8 CCYYMMDD
required
ITD07 Terms Net Days NO 1/3
ITD08 Terms Discount Amount N2 1/10
ITD12 Description AN 1/60 required
ITD13 Day of Month NO 1/2
SEGMENT = DTM Date / Time Reference
This segment contains information identifying pertinent dates and times.
ELEM ID NAME TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
DTM01 Date/Time Qualifier ID 3/3 “011” – Ship date
DTM02 Date DT 8/8 CCYYMMDD
GOODY’S FAMILY CLOTHING, INC.
VICS 004010 IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES FOR 810
Page 12 of 14
Revised:  August 12, 2003
SEGMENT = IT1 Baseline Item Data (Invoice)
This segment contains the basic and most frequently used line item data for the invoice
and related transactions.
ELEM ID NAME TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
IT102 Quantity Invoiced R 1/8
IT103 Unit of Measurement Code ID 2/2 “EA”
IT104 Unit Price R 1/11
IT106 Product/Service ID Qual. ID 2/2 “UP”
IT107 Product/Service ID AN 1/12 UPC Code
SEGMENT = TDS Total Monetary Value Summary
This segment contains the total invoice discounts and amounts.
ELEM ID NAME TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
TDS01 Total Invoice Amount N2 1/10
TDS02 Amt. Subject to Terms Disc. N2 1/10
TDS03 Discounted Amount Due N2 1/10
TDS04 Terms Discount Amount N2 1/10
GOODY’S FAMILY CLOTHING, INC.
VICS 004010 IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES FOR 810
Page 13 of 14
Revised:  August 12, 2003
SEGMENT = SAC Allowance, Charge, or Service
This segment identifies allowances, charges, services, or promotions and related amounts
or percentages.
ELEM ID NAME TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
SAC01 Allowance/Charge Indicator ID 1/1 “A” or “C”
SAC02 Special Charge /Allowance ID 4/4 “D240”
SAC04      Agency Charge Code AN 1/2
SAC05 Amount  N2 1/9
SAC06 Percent Qualifier ID 1/1
SAC07 Percent R 1/6
SAC11 Allowance Charge Qty. R 1/10
SAC15 Description AN 1/30
SEGMENT = ISS  Invoice Shipment Summary
This segment contains information identifying summary details of total items shipped in
terms of quantity, weight, and volume.
ELEM ID NAME TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
ISS01 Number of Units Shipped R 1/10
ISS02 Unit of Measurement Code ID 2/2 “CA” / “EA”
ISS03 Weight R 1/10
ISS04 Unit of Measurement Code ID 2/2 “LB”
GOODY’S FAMILY CLOTHING, INC.
VICS 004010 IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES FOR 810
Page 14 of 14
Revised:  August 12, 2003
SEGMENT = CTT Transaction Totals
This segment contains totals to validate transaction completeness and correctness.
ELEM ID NAME TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
CTT01 Number of Line Items NO 1/6 No. of  IT1 Segments